How the Survey was Conducted

Nature of the Sample: NPR/Marist Poll of 949 National Adults

This survey of 949 adults was conducted September 5th through September 9, 2018 by The Marist Poll
sponsored in partnership with NPR. Adults 18 years of age and older residing in the contiguous United
States were contacted on landline or mobile numbers and interviewed in English by telephone using live
interviewers. Mobile telephone numbers were randomly selected based upon a list of telephone
exchanges from throughout the nation from Survey Sampling International. The exchanges were
selected to ensure that each region was represented in proportion to its population. Mobile phones are
treated as individual devices. After validation of age, personal ownership, and non-business-use of the
mobile phone, interviews are typically conducted with the person answering the phone. To increase
coverage, this mobile sample was supplemented by respondents reached through random dialing of
landline phone numbers from Survey Sampling International. Within each landline household, a single
respondent is selected through a random selection process to increase the representativeness of
traditionally under-covered survey populations. Assistance was provided by Luce Research and The
Logit Group, Inc for data collection. The samples were then combined and balanced to reflect the 2016
American Community Survey 1-year estimates for age, gender, income, race, and region. Results are
statistically significant within +3.6 percentage points. There are 777 registered voters. The results for
this subset are statistically significant within £4.0 percentage points. The error margin was adjusted for
sample weights and increases for cross-tabulations.



Nature of the Sample

National Adults National Registered Voters
Column % Column %
National Adults 100%

National Registered Voters 82% 100%
Party Identification Democrat n/a 33%
Republican n/a 25%

Independent n/a 40%

Other n/a 2%

Party Identification Strong Democrats n/a 22%
Not strong Democrats n/a 11%

Democratic leaning independents n/a 17%

Just Independents n/a 8%

Republican leaning independents n/a 15%

Not strong Republicans n/a 10%

Strong Republicans n/a 15%

Other n/a 2%

Gender Men 49% 48%
Women 51% 52%

Age Under 45 46% 41%
45 or older 54% 59%

Age 18to 29 21% 16%
30to 44 25% 25%

45 to 59 26% 28%

60 or older 27% 31%

Race White 61% 64%
African American 11% 12%

Latino 15% 13%

Other 13% 11%

Region Northeast 18% 18%
Midwest 21% 22%

South 38% 37%

West 23% 23%

Household Income Less than $50,000 44% 40%
$50,000 or more 56% 60%

Education Not college graduate 56% 54%
College graduate 44% 46%

Education by Race White - Not College Graduate 33% 34%
White - College Graduate 29% 31%

Non-White - Not College Graduate 23% 21%

Non-White - College Graduate 15% 14%

White Evangelical Christians 17% 19%
Area Description Big city 27% 26%
Small city 18% 17%

Suburban 21% 23%

Small town 19% 19%

Rural 14% 14%

Small city/Suburban Men 20% 20%
Other area Men 28% 27%
Small city/Suburban Women 19% 20%
Other area Women 32% 33%
Interview Type Landline 34% 36%
Cell phone 66% 64%

NPR/Marist Poll Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points. National
Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



SFVTTOP1. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think keeping U.S. elections safe and secure is a top priority, is important but not a
priority, or is not an important issue?

Important, butnota  Is not an important

Top priority priority issue Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 63% 28% 7% 2%
National Registered Voters 64% 28% 6% 2%
Party Identification” Democrat 72% 24% 3% 1%
Republican 56% 36% 7% 1%
Independent 64% 27% % 2%
Party Identification™ Strong Democrats 75% 23% 2% 0%
Soft Democrats 65% 29% 5% 1%
Soft Republicans 57% 36% 6% 1%
Strong Republicans 62% 27% 9% 2%
Trump Supporters 59% 31% 10% 1%
Region Northeast 70% 25% 3% 2%
Midwest 59% 33% 6% 2%
South 63% 27% 8% 2%
West 62% 27% 9% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 62% 28% 8% 3%
$50,000 or more 67% 27% 5% 0%
Education Not college graduate 62% 29% 8% 2%
College graduate 66% 28% 5% 1%
Race White 64% 30% 5% 2%
African American 60% 27% 9% 4%
Latino 65% 24% 12% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 63% 29% 6% 2%
White - College Graduate 65% 30% 3% 1%
Age 18 to 29 59% 26% 9% 5%
30to 44 61% 34% 4% 1%
45t0 59 64% 28% 8% 1%
60 or older 66% 24% 6% 3%
Age Under 45 60% 30% 6% 3%
45 or older 65% 26% % 2%
Gender Men 61% 29% 9% 1%
Women 65% 27% 5% 3%
White Evangelical Christians 67% 28% 4% 1%
Avrea Description Big city 64% 27% 7% 2%
Small city 63% 26% 8% 3%
Suburban 65% 28% 5% 2%
Small town 60% 31% 8% 2%
Rural 65% 30% 5% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 64% 25% 9% 1%
Small city/Suburban Women 64% 29% 4% 3%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.

"National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who
identify as "not strong Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.



USVTPREP1R. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think the U.S. is very prepared, prepared, not very prepared
or not prepared at all to keep this fall’s midterm elections safe and

secure?
Very Not very prepared/Not
prepared/Prepared prepared at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 53% 38% 9%
National Registered Voters 53% 39% 8%
Party Identification” Democrat 36% 56% 8%
Republican 74% 18% 8%
Independent 51% 40% 9%
Party Identification™ Strong Democrats 33% 61% 7%
Soft Democrats 41% 53% 6%
Soft Republicans 69% 21% 10%
Strong Republicans 78% 13% 9%
Trump Supporters 71% 17% 11%
Region Northeast 50% 43% 7%
Midwest 49% 41% 10%
South 56% 34% 10%
West 53% 40% 7%
Household Income Less than $50,000 55% 35% 10%
$50,000 or more 52% 43% 6%
Education Not college graduate 55% 36% 10%
College graduate 49% 43% 8%
Race White 54% 37% 9%
African American 44% 49% 7%
Latino 51% 43% 6%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 60% 31% 9%
White - College Graduate 47% 45% 9%
Age 18 t0 29 53% 40% %
30to44 57% 34% 9%
45 to 59 56% 38% 6%
60 or older 47% 40% 13%
Age Under 45 55% 37% 8%
45 or older 51% 39% 10%
Gender Men 59% 33% 7%
Women 46% 44% 10%
White Evangelical Christians 62% 29% 9%
Area Description Big city 53% 41% 6%
Small city 53% 34% 13%
Suburban 47% 46% 6%
Small town 50% 39% 11%
Rural 62% 30% 8%
Small city/Suburban Men 53% 37% 10%
Small city/Suburban Women 46% 45% 10%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.
"National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include
those registered voters who identify as “not strong Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.



USVTPREPL. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think the U.S. is very prepared, prepared, not very prepared or not prepared at all to keep this fall’s midterm
elections safe and secure?

Very prepared Prepared Not very prepared Not prepared at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 13% 40% 26% 13% 9%
National Registered Voters 13% 39% 26% 13% 8%
Party Identification® Democrat 8% 28% 38% 18% 8%
Republican 19% 54% 14% 4% 8%
Independent 13% 39% 25% 15% 9%
Party Identification* Strong Democrats 6% 26% 39% 22% 7%
Soft Democrats 9% 32% 37% 16% 6%
Soft Republicans 19% 51% 15% 6% 10%
Strong Republicans 23% 55% 11% 2% 9%
Trump Supporters 21% 50% 13% 4% 11%
Region Northeast 15% 34% 29% 15% %
Midwest 12% 3% 26% 15% 10%
South 12% 44% 23% 11% 10%
West 14% 40% 28% 12% 7%
Household Income Less than $50,000 13% 42% 22% 13% 10%
$50,000 or more 13% 38% 30% 13% 6%
Education Not college graduate 13% 41% 22% 13% 10%
College graduate 12% 37% 30% 13% 8%
Race White 12% 43% 25% 12% 9%
African American 10% 34% 24% 25% 7%
Latino 19% 32% 35% 8% 6%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 13% 47% 21% 10% 9%
White - College Graduate 10% 37% 30% 15% 9%
Age 181029 7% 46% 28% 12% %
30to 44 17% 40% 26% 8% 9%
45 to 59 15% 41% 22% 15% 6%
60 or older 12% 35% 27% 14% 13%
Age Under 45 13% 42% 27% 10% 8%
45 or older 13% 38% 25% 14% 10%
Gender Men 17% 42% 22% 11% %
Women 9% 3% 29% 15% 10%
White Evangelical Christians 15% 47% 22% % 9%
Avrea Description Big city 8% 45% 27% 13% 6%
Small city 12% 41% 25% 9% 13%
Suburban 17% 31% 32% 14% 6%
Small town 12% 39% 24% 15% 11%
Rural 21% 40% 20% 11% 8%
Small city/Suburban Men 15% 39% 24% 13% 10%
Small city/Suburban Women 14% 32% 34% 11% 10%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who identify as "not strong

Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.



MSTRTVT1. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

In whom do you have more confidence to protect the actual results of
this November’s midterm elections:

Federal election

Your state and local

officials election officials Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 23% 66% 12%
National Registered Voters 23% 67% 10%
Party Identification® Democrat 24% 70% 7%
Republican 25% 64% 11%
Independent 23% 67% 10%
Party Identification* Strong Democrats 21% 71% 8%
Soft Democrats 25% 68% 7%
Soft Republicans 25% 64% 11%
Strong Republicans 22% 67% 11%
Trump Supporters 26% 63% 12%
Region Northeast 24% 66% 11%
Midwest 23% 62% 15%
South 24% 64% 12%
West 20% 71% 9%
Household Income Less than $50,000 24% 64% 12%
$50,000 or more 24% 67% 9%
Education Not college graduate 23% 64% 13%
College graduate 22% 68% 9%
Race White 23% 66% 11%
African American 24% 66% 10%
Latino 23% 70% 7%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 24% 63% 14%
White - College Graduate 22% 70% 8%
Age 18t0 29 20% 70% 10%
30to 44 25% 65% 10%
45 to 59 26% 64% 10%
60 or older 19% 65% 16%
Age Under 45 23% 67% 10%
45 or older 23% 65% 13%
Gender Men 25% 64% 11%
Women 21% 67% 12%
White Evangelical Christians 22% 63% 16%
Avrea Description Big city 26% 62% 12%
Small city 20% 65% 15%
Suburban 22% 70% 8%
Small town 21% 70% 9%
Rural 20% 64% 16%
Small city/Suburban Men 22% 67% 11%
Small city/Suburban Women 21% 68% 12%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include
those registered voters who identify as "not strong Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.



RSNINT1AR-RSNINT1HR. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through

September 9th, 2018

Since 2016, do you think each of the following has done a great deal, a good
amount, not very much or nothing at all to make sure there is no interference

from a foreign country in this year’s midterm elections:

National Adults

Column %

“The Department of Homeland
Security

The FBI

President Trump

The social media company Facebook

The social media company Twitter

Your state election officials

The Republicans in Congress

The Democrats in Congress

A great deal/A good amount
Not very much/Not at all
Unsure

A great deal/A good amount
Not very much/Nothing at all
Unsure

A great deal/A good amount
Not very much/Nothing at all
Unsure

A great deal/A good amount
Not very much/Nothing at all
Unsure

A great deal/A good amount
Not very much/Nothing at all
Unsure

A great deal/A good amount
Not very much/Nothing at all
Unsure

A great deal/A good amount
Not very much/Nothing at all
Unsure

A great deal/A good amount
Not very much/Nothing at all
Unsure

51%
39%
11%
55%
33%
12%
38%
55%
8%
24%
62%
15%
19%
57%
25%
51%
38%
11%
34%
58%
8%
39%
53%
8%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through
September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to

rounding.



RSNINT1A. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Since 2016, do you think the Department of Homeland Security has done a great deal, a good amount, not very much
or nothing at all to make sure there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s midterm elections?

A great deal A good amount Not very much Nothing at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 21% 29% 26% 12% 11%
National Registered Voters 19% 29% 27% 14% 12%
Party Identification® Democrat 15% 18% 36% 18% 12%
Republican 21% 47% 18% 5% 9%
Independent 22% 24% 30% 13% 11%
Trump Supporters 21% 40% 17% 11% 10%
Region Northeast 20% 23% 30% 16% 11%
Midwest 14% 33% 27% 18% 8%
South 22% 32% 25% 8% 14%
West 29% 26% 24% 12% 8%
Household Income Less than $50,000 27% 21% 29% 12% 11%
$50,000 or more 17% 35% 25% 13% 10%
Education Not college graduate 26% 26% 27% 11% 10%
College graduate 15% 33% 27% 14% 10%
Race White 18% 35% 25% 11% 11%
Non-white 29% 20% 31% 12% 8%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 26% 32% 22% 9% 11%
White - College Graduate 11% 38% 27% 12% 12%
Age 181029 29% 26% 30% 9% 6%
30to 44 27% 31% 22% 9% 10%
451059 15% 38% 24% 13% 9%
60 or older 16% 24% 31% 15% 15%
Age Under 45 28% 29% 25% 9% 8%
45 or older 15% 31% 28% 14% 12%
Gender Men 23% 31% 24% 10% 11%
Women 19% 27% 28% 15% 11%
White Evangelical Christians 18% 39% 20% 7% 16%
Area Description Big city 17% 37% 26% 8% 12%
Small city 25% 28% 25% 9% 13%
Suburban 19% 25% 32% 19% 6%
Small town/Rural 24% 25% 26% 15% 10%
Small city/Suburban Men 24% 28% 29% 8% 11%
Small city/Suburban Women 19% 25% 28% 21% 7%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage points.

National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



RSNINT1B. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Since 2016, do you think the FBI has done a great deal, a good amount, not very much or nothing at all to make sure
there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s midterm elections?

A great deal A good amount Not very much Nothing at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 22% 32% 19% 13% 12%
National Registered Voters 22% 32% 21% 14% 12%
Party Identification” Democrat 22% 40% 22% 5% 12%
Republican 19% 37% 18% 16% 10%
Independent 23% 27% 25% 14% 11%
Trump Supporters 16% 26% 19% 24% 15%
Region Northeast 28% 26% 20% 8% 17%
Midwest 19% 34% 23% 15% 10%
South 22% 32% 22% 14% 11%
West 22% 36% 11% 16% 15%
Household Income Less than $50,000 24% 27% 20% 11% 18%
$50,000 or more 20% 38% 19% 14% 8%
Education Not college graduate 23% 35% 19% 11% 12%
College graduate 21% 31% 21% 16% 11%
Race White 20% 38% 21% 11% 11%
Non-white 26% 27% 18% 16% 13%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 21% 41% 18% 7% 13%
White - College Graduate 19% 34% 23% 14% 9%
Age 181029 22% 3% 17% 11% 13%
30to 44 30% 28% 18% 12% 13%
451059 21% 33% 19% 17% 10%
60 or older 16% 34% 25% 13% 12%
Age Under 45 26% 32% 18% 11% 13%
45 or older 19% 34% 22% 15% 11%
Gender Men 24% 33% 18% 16% 9%
Women 21% 32% 21% 11% 16%
White Evangelical Christians 15% 36% 21% 12% 17%
Avrea Description Big city 23% 33% 16% 13% 14%
Small city 29% 25% 16% 17% 13%
Suburban 13% 39% 28% 14% 5%
Small town/Rural 22% 33% 20% 12% 13%
Small city/Suburban Men 23% 31% 24% 20% 3%
Small city/Suburban Women 18% 35% 21% 11% 14%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage points.
"National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



RSNINTI1C. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Since 2016, do you think President Trump has done a great deal, a good amount, not very much or nothing at all to
make sure there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s midterm elections?

A great deal A good amount Not very much Nothing at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 19% 19% 14% 41% 8%
National Registered Voters 18% 19% 11% 44% 9%
Party Identification® Democrat 2% 7% 12% 71% 7%
Republican 35% 36% 11% 10% 7%
Independent 17% 17% 12% 46% 9%
Trump Supporters 41% 31% 7% 11% 10%
Region Northeast 15% 10% 14% 54% %
Midwest 18% 18% 17% 38% 8%
South 20% 22% 12% 37% 10%
West 21% 21% 15% 39% 4%
Household Income Less than $50,000 20% 16% 14% 38% 13%
$50,000 or more 16% 20% 13% 47% 4%
Education Not college graduate 21% 22% 14% 36% 7%
College graduate 13% 15% 15% 49% %
Race White 16% 23% 16% 39% %
Non-white 23% 14% 12% 43% 8%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 20% 30% 13% 28% 9%
White - College Graduate 10% 15% 18% 52% 5%
Age 181029 20% 20% 16% 35% 9%
30to 44 20% 19% 12% 43% 5%
451059 18% 26% 17% 31% 8%
60 or older 18% 12% 12% 51% 8%
Age Under 45 20% 20% 14% 40% %
45 or older 18% 18% 15% 41% 8%
Gender Men 20% 24% 17% 34% 5%
Women 18% 13% 11% 47% 10%
White Evangelical Christians 24% 30% 11% 22% 12%
Area Description Big city 14% 21% 13% 40% 12%
Small city 22% 18% 15% 36% 9%
Suburban 14% 18% 11% 53% 4%
Small town/Rural 20% 20% 16% 39% 5%
Small city/Suburban Men 23% 19% 15% 39% 4%
Small city/Suburban Women 11% 18% 10% 52% 9%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage points.

National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



RSNINT1D. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Since 2016, do you think the social media company Facebook has done a great deal, a good amount, not very much
or nothing at all to make sure there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s midterm elections?

A great deal A good amount Not very much Nothing at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 10% 14% 27% 35% 15%
National Registered Voters 8% 12% 27% 37% 16%
Party Identification” Democrat 6% 16% 28% 36% 15%
Republican 11% 14% 21% 42% 12%
Independent 10% 9% 32% 32% 16%
Trump Supporters 10% 8% 19% 46% 17%
Region Northeast 10% 12% 24% 39% 14%
Midwest % 11% 32% 34% 16%
South 10% 16% 24% 34% 16%
West 13% 15% 28% 33% 11%
Household Income Less than $50,000 16% 12% 23% 32% 17%
$50,000 or more 6% 16% 30% 3% 11%
Education Not college graduate 14% 13% 24% 32% 17%
College graduate 6% 15% 28% 39% 12%
Race White 8% 16% 30% 31% 16%
Non-white 14% 11% 24% 40% 11%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 11% 14% 29% 25% 21%
White - College Graduate 5% 17% 30% 36% 11%
Age 181029 13% 21% 27% 33% 5%
30to 44 16% 16% 27% 31% 9%
451059 7% 13% 24% 45% 11%
60 or older 5% 8% 30% 29% 28%
Age Under 45 15% 18% 27% 32% 8%
45 or older 6% 10% 27% 3% 20%
Gender Men 11% 16% 26% 38% 10%
Women 10% 11% 28% 32% 19%
White Evangelical Christians 9% 15% 20% 33% 23%
Avrea Description Big city 12% 16% 23% 30% 19%
Small city 9% 10% 27% 37% 16%
Suburban % 13% 27% 45% 8%
Small town/Rural 12% 15% 26% 33% 14%
Small city/Suburban Men 10% 13% 29% 41% 7%
Small city/Suburban Women 5% 10% 25% 43% 17%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage points.
"National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



RSNINT1E. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Since 2016, do you think the social media company Twitter has done a great deal, a good amount, not very much or
nothing at all to make sure there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s midterm elections?

A great deal A good amount Not very much Nothing at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 6% 12% 24% 33% 25%
National Registered Voters 6% 12% 23% 34% 26%
Party Identification” Democrat 6% 9% 32% 28% 27%
Republican 7% 14% 17% 41% 22%
Independent 6% 12% 24% 33% 26%
Trump Supporters 5% 8% 17% 43% 27%
Region Northeast 7% 17% 28% 28% 20%
Midwest 8% 8% 28% 33% 23%
South 8% 12% 20% 33% 26%
West 3% 11% 22% 36% 27%
Household Income Less than $50,000 9% 11% 20% 29% 31%
$50,000 or more 5% 14% 28% 35% 17%
Education Not college graduate 9% 12% 27% 27% 26%
College graduate 3% 14% 22% 39% 22%
Race White 5% 13% 24% 32% 24%
Non-white % 12% 24% 33% 24%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 9% 13% 25% 25% 28%
White - College Graduate 2% 14% 24% 41% 19%
Age 181029 % 17% 31% 33% 13%
30to 44 10% 18% 24% 26% 23%
451059 7% 10% 17% 42% 24%
60 or older 4% 7% 25% 29% 35%
Age Under 45 8% 17% 27% 29% 18%
45 or older 5% 8% 22% 36% 30%
Gender Men 6% 15% 26% 34% 19%
Women % 9% 21% 32% 30%
White Evangelical Christians 6% 14% 21% 30% 28%
Avrea Description Big city 5% 17% 27% 28% 23%
Small city 7% 6% 20% 35% 31%
Suburban % 10% 31% 38% 13%
Small town/Rural 6% 15% 19% 31% 29%
Small city/Suburban Men 7% 11% 32% 34% 16%
Small city/Suburban Women 8% 5% 20% 40% 27%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage points.
"National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



RSNINT1F. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Since 2016, do you think your state election officials has done a great deal, a good amount, not very much or nothing
at all to make sure there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s midterm elections?

A great deal A good amount Not very much Nothing at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 13% 38% 23% 15% 11%
National Registered Voters 13% 40% 20% 15% 12%
Party Identification® Democrat 10% 41% 20% 14% 15%
Republican 18% 45% 15% 15% 7%
Independent 11% 40% 24% 14% 11%
Trump Supporters 16% 40% 15% 17% 12%
Region Northeast 10% 31% 28% 15% 17%
Midwest 13% 41% 24% 11% 11%
South 15% 42% 20% 11% 12%
West 11% 35% 22% 26% 6%
Household Income Less than $50,000 16% 37% 22% 16% 10%
$50,000 or more 10% 40% 24% 15% 11%
Education Not college graduate 15% 40% 20% 15% 10%
College graduate 8% 39% 26% 15% 13%
Race White 12% 40% 24% 12% 12%
Non-white 12% 40% 22% 19% 7%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 15% 43% 20% 12% 10%
White - College Graduate 8% 37% 29% 11% 15%
Age 181029 13% 46% 28% 11% 2%
30to 44 12% 36% 23% 17% 12%
451059 10% 42% 20% 16% 12%
60 or older 17% 34% 22% 13% 14%
Age Under 45 12% 40% 25% 15% 8%
45 or older 13% 38% 21% 15% 13%
Gender Men 15% 33% 25% 17% 9%
Women 10% 43% 20% 13% 13%
White Evangelical Christians 18% 39% 23% 10% 10%
Area Description Big city 11% 41% 27% 10% 10%
Small city 9% 38% 19% 22% 13%
Suburban 9% 41% 18% 22% 9%
Small town/Rural 16% 36% 23% 13% 11%
Small city/Suburban Men 10% 33% 27% 22% 8%
Small city/Suburban Women 8% 47% 10% 21% 14%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage points.

National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



RSNINT1G. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Since 2016, do you think the Republicans in Congress have done a great deal, a good amount, not very much or
nothing at all to make sure there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s midterm elections?

A great deal A good amount Not very much Nothing at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 11% 23% 29% 29% 8%
National Registered Voters 10% 21% 29% 31% 9%
Party Identification® Democrat 3% 5% 30% 53% 10%
Republican 22% 44% 18% 10% 6%
Independent 7% 20% 37% 28% 8%
Trump Supporters 18% 36% 20% 17% 8%
Region Northeast 12% 15% 28% 35% 9%
Midwest 9% 29% 24% 31% 7%
South 13% 22% 32% 23% 10%
West 9% 25% 31% 31% 4%
Household Income Less than $50,000 11% 24% 30% 23% 12%
$50,000 or more 11% 22% 28% 35% 5%
Education Not college graduate 12% 25% 31% 20% 11%
College graduate 7% 20% 28% 39% 5%
Race White 9% 28% 29% 27% 8%
Non-white 15% 15% 33% 29% 7%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 12% 35% 25% 17% 11%
White - College Graduate 3% 22% 32% 38% 5%
Age 181029 11% 28% 30% 24% %
30to 44 18% 22% 28% 24% 7%
451059 6% 28% 35% 25% 6%
60 or older 10% 17% 27% 36% 10%
Age Under 45 15% 25% 29% 24% %
45 or older 8% 22% 31% 31% 8%
Gender Men 11% 25% 32% 25% 6%
Women 11% 21% 26% 32% 10%
White Evangelical Christians 10% 30% 26% 19% 14%
Area Description Big city 5% 23% 29% 31% 13%
Small city 13% 29% 26% 18% 13%
Suburban 11% 20% 33% 35% 1%
Small town/Rural 13% 21% 30% 30% 6%
Small city/Suburban Men 14% 26% 36% 19% 5%
Small city/Suburban Women 10% 23% 23% 36% 8%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage points.

National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



RSNINT1H. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Since 2016, do you think the Democrats in Congress have done a great deal, a good amount, not very much or
nothing at all to make sure there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s midterm elections?

A great deal A good amount Not very much Nothing at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 13% 26% 30% 23% 8%
National Registered Voters 11% 25% 31% 24% 9%
Party Identification® Democrat 13% 37% 28% 10% 12%
Republican 10% 22% 22% 39% 7%
Independent 9% 18% 42% 24% 6%
Trump Supporters 7% 14% 19% 51% 9%
Region Northeast 13% 23% 36% 20% 9%
Midwest 12% 25% 33% 23% 7%
South 11% 32% 24% 24% 10%
West 17% 22% 34% 22% 5%
Household Income Less than $50,000 16% 23% 30% 19% 12%
$50,000 or more 9% 29% 33% 25% 4%
Education Not college graduate 16% 29% 26% 20% 10%
College graduate 7% 24% 36% 27% 5%
Race White 9% 24% 33% 25% 8%
Non-white 20% 31% 27% 17% 5%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 11% 26% 27% 25% 12%
White - College Graduate 7% 23% 41% 25% 4%
Age 181029 24% 31% 30% 10% 5%
30to 44 15% 27% 3% 16% 7%
451059 6% 23% 29% 37% 6%
60 or older 9% 25% 27% 26% 12%
Age Under 45 19% 29% 34% 13% 6%
45 or older 8% 24% 28% 31% 9%
Gender Men 13% 24% 34% 25% 5%
Women 13% 29% 27% 20% 11%
White Evangelical Christians 7% 14% 33% 33% 13%
Area Description Big city 9% 34% 27% 19% 10%
Small city 16% 28% 21% 23% 12%
Suburban 10% 25% 38% 24% 3%
Small town/Rural 14% 21% 33% 27% 6%
Small city/Suburban Men 16% 20% 37% 23% 4%
Small city/Suburban Women 9% 34% 23% 24% 10%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



ELEV374R-ELEV486R. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September

9th, 2018

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all each of

the following will happen during this year’s midterm elections:
L

Many votes will not actually be
counted

Many people will show up to vote and

be told they are not eligible

There will be voter fraud, that is,

people who are not eligible to vote will

vote, or vote more than once

Russia will use social media to spread
false information about candidates

running for office

Election officials in the United States

will tamper with the votes cast to
change the results

Election officials in your state will try

to discourage some people from
voting

A foreign country will hack into voter
lists to cause confusion about who can

and cannot vote

A foreign country will hack the

information the media reports to cause

confusion about who won

A foreign country will tamper with the

votes cast to change the results

National Adults
Column %

Very likely/Likely
Not very likely/Not likely at all

Unsure
Very likely/Likely
Not very likely/Not likely at all

Unsure
Very likely/Likely
Not very likely/Not likely at all

Unsure
Very likely/Likely
Not very likely/Not likely at all

Unsure
Very likely/Likely
Not very likely/Not likely at all

Unsure
Very likely/Likely
Not very likely/Not likely at all

Unsure
Very likely/Likely
Not very likely/Not likely at all

Unsure
Very likely/Likely
Not very likely/Not likely at all

Unsure
Very likely/Likely
Not very likely/Not likely at all

Unsure

46%
51%
3%
45%
52%
3%
53%
44%
4%
67%
28%
5%
34%
62%
4%
37%
61%
2%
41%
54%
5%
37%
58%
5%
32%
65%
3%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through
September 9th, 2018, n=484 MOE +/- 5.1 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to

rounding.



ELEV374. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all many votes will not actually be counted during
this year’s midterm elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 21% 26% 34% 16% 3%
National Registered Voters 20% 24% 37% 17% 3%
Party Identification” Democrat 26% 26% 34% 10% 4%
Republican 13% 21% 38% 25% 3%
Independent 19% 22% 40% 17% 1%
Trump Supporters 15% 20% 42% 20% 2%
Region Northeast 28% 25% 34% 11% 3%
Midwest 17% 21% 41% 18% 4%
South 17% 27% 32% 20% 3%
West 24% 29% 33% 13% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 28% 26% 31% 13% 2%
$50,000 or more 14% 26% 39% 19% 2%
Education Not college graduate 26% 25% 32% 14% 3%
College graduate 14% 25% 38% 20% 3%
Race White 18% 21% 38% 20% 4%
Non-white 25% 32% 30% 12% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 21% 23% 36% 14% 5%
White - College Graduate 15% 18% 39% 26% 2%
Age 181029 21% 28% 43% 8% 0%
30to 44 22% 28% 29% 20% 2%
451059 22% 32% 30% 15% 2%
60 or older 18% 17% 38% 22% 5%
Age Under 45 22% 28% 36% 14% 1%
45 or older 20% 24% 34% 18% 4%
Gender Men 18% 24% 32% 23% 4%
Women 23% 27% 3% 11% 2%
White Evangelical Christians 17% 21% 35% 23% 4%
Avrea Description Big city 23% 25% 30% 18% 4%
Small city 15% 29% 35% 19% 2%
Suburban 22% 28% 36% 12% 3%
Small town/Rural 22% 22% 37% 16% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 13% 31% 28% 24% 3%
Small city/Suburban Women 23% 25% 43% 7% 2%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=484 MOE +/- 5.1 percentage points.

"National Registered Voters: n=402 MOE +/- 5.6 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



ELEV374TRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Registered Voters

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all many votes will not actually be
counted during this year’s midterm elections [on Election Day]?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Unsure

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
September 2018 20% 24% 37% 17% 3%
November 2008 14% 22% 37% 22% 5%

Marist Poll National Registered Voters



ELEV375. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all many people will show up to vote and be told
they are not eligible during this year’s midterm elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 14% 30% 36% 16% 3%
National Registered Voters 15% 30% 36% 16% 3%
Party Identification” Democrat 25% 40% 23% 10% 2%
Republican 10% 17% 42% 26% 6%
Independent 11% 29% 45% 14% 2%
Trump Supporters 10% 18% 45% 22% 5%
Region Northeast 12% 30% 45% 11% 2%
Midwest 16% 32% 27% 20% 5%
South 15% 29% 33% 20% 4%
West 13% 32% 44% 9% 2%
Household Income Less than $50,000 16% 30% 32% 18% 4%
$50,000 or more 14% 30% 40% 14% 1%
Education Not college graduate 14% 35% 31% 16% 4%
College graduate 14% 26% 43% 15% 3%
Race White 13% 24% 39% 19% 4%
Non-white 16% 39% 33% 11% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 13% 27% 33% 21% 6%
White - College Graduate 14% 22% 45% 17% 2%
Age 181029 10% 45% 36% 9% 0%
30to 44 12% 29% 46% 11% 2%
451059 15% 28% 34% 21% 3%
60 or older 19% 22% 31% 21% 6%
Age Under 45 11% 37% 41% 10% 1%
45 or older 17% 25% 33% 21% 5%
Gender Men 15% 24% 39% 19% 3%
Women 14% 36% 34% 13% 4%
White Evangelical Christians 13% 22% 37% 24% 4%
Avrea Description Big city 11% 39% 30% 18% 2%
Small city 6% 42% 36% 13% 3%
Suburban 15% 19% 53% 9% 4%
Small town/Rural 19% 26% 32% 19% 4%
Small city/Suburban Men 10% 24% 49% 13% 5%
Small city/Suburban Women 12% 36% 41% 8% 3%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=484 MOE +/- 5.1 percentage points.
"National Registered Voters: n=402 MOE +/- 5.6 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



ELEV375TRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Registered Voters

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all many people will show up to vote
and be told they are not eligible during this year’s midterm elections [on Election Day]?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Unsure

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
September 2018 15% 30% 36% 16% 3%
November 2008 10% 28% 42% 15% 5%

Marist Poll National Registered Voters



ELEV474. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all there will be voter fraud, that is, people who
are not eligible to vote will vote, or vote more than once during this year’s midterm elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 27% 26% 28% 16% 4%
National Registered Voters 27% 25% 29% 16% 3%
Party Identification® Democrat 13% 19% 38% 27% 3%
Republican 42% 30% 15% 6% 6%
Independent 30% 28% 27% 14% 1%
Trump Supporters 47% 27% 16% 5% 5%
Region Northeast 21% 29% 32% 15% 2%
Midwest 17% 24% 32% 18% 8%
South 34% 24% 24% 15% 4%
West 28% 29% 26% 16% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 31% 26% 27% 12% 4%
$50,000 or more 24% 25% 30% 20% 1%
Education Not college graduate 30% 31% 23% 12% 4%
College graduate 25% 21% 30% 20% 3%
Race White 29% 23% 29% 15% 5%
Non-white 24% 30% 25% 19% 2%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 32% 26% 28% 9% 5%
White - College Graduate 29% 19% 30% 19% 4%
Age 181029 16% 34% 34% 12% 4%
30to 44 30% 24% 25% 17% 4%
451059 29% 28% 28% 13% 2%
60 or older 31% 18% 25% 22% 4%
Age Under 45 23% 29% 29% 14% 4%
45 or older 30% 23% 27% 17% 3%
Gender Men 29% 25% 25% 20% 2%
Women 25% 27% 30% 13% 6%
White Evangelical Christians 40% 24% 22% 10% 4%
Area Description Big city 27% 27% 26% 17% 2%
Small city 24% 36% 21% 18% 0%
Suburban 27% 22% 25% 18% 9%
Small town/Rural 27% 24% 32% 13% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 29% 27% 17% 22% 5%
Small city/Suburban Women 22% 30% 29% 14% 5%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=484 MOE +/- 5.1 percentage points.

National Registered Voters: n=402 MOE +/- 5.6 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



ELEV476. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all Russia will use social media to spread false
information about candidates running for office during this year’s midterm elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 34% 33% 17% 11% 5%
National Registered Voters 36% 33% 15% 11% 4%
Party Identification® Democrat 53% 34% 6% 6% 1%
Republican 16% 34% 23% 19% 7%
Independent 35% 34% 18% 10% 4%
Trump Supporters 23% 31% 20% 17% 8%
Region Northeast 21% 44% 21% 11% 3%
Midwest 34% 30% 18% 13% 5%
South 35% 32% 16% 12% 5%
West 41% 30% 15% 9% 5%
Household Income Less than $50,000 32% 33% 18% 13% 4%
$50,000 or more 35% 34% 16% 11% 3%
Education Not college graduate 36% 30% 16% 14% 4%
College graduate 32% 38% 17% 8% 5%
Race White 31% 34% 17% 13% 5%
Non-white 40% 30% 17% 10% 3%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 28% 35% 19% 15% 4%
White - College Graduate 36% 31% 18% 10% 6%
Age 181029 23% 44% 23% 9% 1%
30to 44 41% 24% 19% 12% 3%
451059 35% 35% 14% 11% 6%
60 or older 36% 31% 13% 14% 7%
Age Under 45 33% 34% 21% 10% 2%
45 or older 35% 33% 13% 12% 6%
Gender Men 35% 28% 19% 14% 4%
Women 33% 38% 15% 9% 5%
White Evangelical Christians 27% 29% 19% 19% 7%
Area Description Big city 34% 36% 19% 6% 5%
Small city 2% 35% 16% 13% 8%
Suburban 46% 29% 13% 10% 2%
Small town/Rural 31% 35% 14% 16% 4%
Small city/Suburban Men 44% 24% 15% 12% 4%
Small city/Suburban Women 31% 40% 14% 10% 5%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=484 MOE +/- 5.1 percentage points.

National Registered Voters: n=402 MOE +/- 5.6 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ELEV478. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all election officials in the United States will
tamper with the votes cast to change the results during this year’s midterm elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 12% 22% 40% 22% 4%
National Registered Voters 12% 19% 41% 24% 4%
Party Identification® Democrat 16% 16% 42% 22% 4%
Republican 5% 16% 42% 32% 6%
Independent 11% 23% 41% 23% 3%
Trump Supporters 9% 17% 42% 25% 6%
Region Northeast 9% 18% 42% 27% 4%
Midwest 9% 18% 46% 22% 4%
South 14% 23% 35% 22% 5%
West 14% 26% 41% 17% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 19% 29% 29% 19% 4%
$50,000 or more % 17% 48% 24% 4%
Education Not college graduate 16% 24% 37% 19% 4%
College graduate 7% 20% 44% 25% 4%
Race White 8% 15% 46% 27% 4%
Non-white 19% 32% 32% 13% 3%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 11% 16% 47% 21% 5%
White - College Graduate 5% 14% 47% 32% 2%
Age 181029 13% 32% 38% 14% 3%
30to 44 10% 20% 45% 22% 2%
451059 11% 21% 39% 22% %
60 or older 14% 17% 39% 27% 3%
Age Under 45 12% 26% 42% 18% 2%
45 or older 13% 19% 39% 25% 5%
Gender Men 13% 20% 3% 26% 4%
Women 12% 23% 43% 18% 5%
White Evangelical Christians 9% 17% 45% 25% 5%
Area Description Big city 11% 21% 40% 24% 4%
Small city 6% 24% 45% 23% 2%
Suburban % 32% 34% 20% 8%
Small town/Rural 19% 16% 41% 20% 4%
Small city/Suburban Men 10% 27% 38% 19% 6%
Small city/Suburban Women 4% 30% 40% 23% 4%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=484 MOE +/- 5.1 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=402 MOE +/- 5.6 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

21



ELEV480. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all election officials in your state will try to
discourage some people from voting during this year’s midterm elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 17% 20% 35% 26% 2%
National Registered Voters 19% 19% 34% 27% 2%
Party Identification® Democrat 22% 24% 30% 23% 1%
Republican 12% 11% 41% 37% 0%
Independent 22% 20% 31% 23% 4%
Trump Supporters 10% 18% 34% 35% 2%
Region Northeast 13% 26% 31% 28% 3%
Midwest 27% 19% 27% 27% 0%
South 16% 21% 34% 25% 4%
West 13% 13% 47% 27% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 21% 19% 33% 25% 2%
$50,000 or more 16% 20% 37% 26% 1%
Education Not college graduate 21% 18% 33% 27% 1%
College graduate 12% 20% 40% 25% 3%
Race White 14% 19% 34% 31% 2%
Non-white 22% 20% 38% 19% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 16% 17% 35% 30% 1%
White - College Graduate 13% 19% 34% 32% 2%
Age 181029 16% 25% 39% 18% 3%
30to 44 21% 19% 32% 27% 1%
451059 14% 19% 36% 29% 2%
60 or older 18% 16% 34% 29% 2%
Age Under 45 18% 22% 35% 23% 2%
45 or older 16% 17% 35% 29% 2%
Gender Men 16% 21% 31% 31% 1%
Women 18% 18% 39% 22% 3%
White Evangelical Christians 14% 18% 30% 36% 2%
Area Description Big city 11% 22% 37% 26% 4%
Small city 16% 21% 38% 25% 0%
Suburban 19% 17% 35% 29% 0%
Small town/Rural 19% 17% 35% 26% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 16% 20% 32% 32% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 19% 18% 41% 22% 0%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=484 MOE +/- 5.1 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=402 MOE +/- 5.6 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ELEV482. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all a foreign country will hack into voter lists to
cause confusion about who can and cannot vote during this year’s midterm elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 16% 26% 33% 21% 5%
National Registered Voters 17% 24% 33% 22% 5%
Party Identification” Democrat 31% 32% 26% 8% 3%
Republican 6% 15% 40% 36% 4%
Independent 13% 24% 34% 24% 5%
Trump Supporters % 15% 35% 38% 4%
Region Northeast 19% 26% 34% 19% 2%
Midwest 17% 23% 31% 27% 4%
South 14% 24% 31% 25% 6%
West 15% 31% 38% 12% 5%
Household Income Less than $50,000 19% 22% 33% 21% 6%
$50,000 or more 15% 27% 35% 21% 3%
Education Not college graduate 17% 25% 32% 23% 3%
College graduate 16% 27% 31% 20% 6%
Race White 12% 22% 39% 23% 5%
Non-white 21% 32% 25% 19% 3%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 12% 22% 41% 22% 4%
White - College Graduate 14% 21% 36% 23% 6%
Age 181029 5% 34% 43% 15% 2%
30to 44 17% 24% 36% 19% 3%
451059 18% 24% 25% 27% 7%
60 or older 20% 21% 31% 22% 6%
Age Under 45 12% 29% 40% 17% 2%
45 or older 19% 23% 28% 24% 6%
Gender Men 13% 15% 36% 31% 4%
Women 18% 35% 30% 12% 5%
White Evangelical Christians 8% 22% 37% 25% 8%
Avrea Description Big city 12% 37% 27% 20% 4%
Small city 13% 21% 41% 20% 6%
Suburban 23% 22% 30% 24% 1%
Small town/Rural 17% 23% 32% 22% 6%
Small city/Suburban Men 14% 12% 38% 32% 4%
Small city/Suburban Women 23% 30% 33% 13% 2%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=484 MOE +/- 5.1 percentage points.
"National Registered Voters: n=402 MOE +/- 5.6 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ELEV484. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all a foreign country will hack the information the
media reports to cause confusion about who won during this year’s midterm elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 15% 22% 38% 20% 5%
National Registered Voters 15% 21% 37% 21% 5%
Party Identification” Democrat 23% 34% 24% 16% 3%
Republican 14% 10% 43% 26% 7%
Independent 10% 19% 45% 22% 4%
Trump Supporters 11% 14% 42% 27% 6%
Region Northeast 16% 23% 35% 21% 4%
Midwest 8% 22% 3% 31% 3%
South 16% 21% 36% 19% 8%
West 17% 25% 44% 11% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 18% 20% 36% 20% 6%
$50,000 or more 13% 23% 40% 21% 3%
Education Not college graduate 19% 19% 39% 18% 5%
College graduate 10% 28% 34% 23% 5%
Race White 13% 21% 40% 21% 5%
Non-white 18% 24% 34% 19% 5%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 18% 16% 42% 17% 6%
White - College Graduate 8% 25% 38% 25% 4%
Age 181029 8% 23% 49% 19% 1%
30to 44 15% 21% 43% 19% 2%
451059 16% 24% 28% 23% 8%
60 or older 17% 22% 34% 19% 8%
Age Under 45 12% 22% 46% 19% 1%
45 or older 17% 23% 31% 21% 8%
Gender Men 10% 20% 40% 28% 2%
Women 19% 25% 36% 13% %
White Evangelical Christians 12% 17% 45% 21% 6%
Avrea Description Big city 14% 28% 37% 17% 4%
Small city 13% 23% 43% 18% 4%
Suburban 13% 21% 33% 30% 2%
Small town/Rural 18% 20% 35% 18% 9%
Small city/Suburban Men 10% 22% 37% 28% 3%
Small city/Suburban Women 16% 22% 38% 20% 4%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=484 MOE +/- 5.1 percentage points.
"National Registered Voters: n=402 MOE +/- 5.6 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ELEV486. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all a foreign country will tamper with the votes
cast to change the results during this year’s midterm elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 11% 20% 42% 23% 3%
National Registered Voters 11% 19% 42% 26% 3%
Party Identification” Democrat 21% 22% 38% 17% 2%
Republican 3% 10% 45% 41% 1%
Independent 7% 23% 43% 23% 4%
Trump Supporters 4% 12% 46% 3% 1%
Region Northeast 7% 28% 40% 22% 3%
Midwest 10% 19% 42% 27% 2%
South 9% 19% 39% 29% 4%
West 19% 19% 49% 12% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 14% 24% 42% 17% 3%
$50,000 or more 8% 18% 44% 29% 1%
Education Not college graduate 15% 26% 34% 22% 2%
College graduate 6% 15% 49% 25% 4%
Race White 8% 17% 46% 26% 3%
Non-white 15% 25% 38% 18% 3%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 9% 20% 45% 25% 1%
White - College Graduate 7% 14% 47% 29% 4%
Age 181029 7% 26% 46% 15% 6%
30to 44 % 24% 45% 25% 0%
451059 16% 15% 39% 28% 2%
60 or older 13% 19% 39% 24% 4%
Age Under 45 7% 25% 46% 20% 3%
45 or older 14% 17% 39% 26% 3%
Gender Men 6% 16% 42% 32% 4%
Women 16% 24% 42% 16% 2%
White Evangelical Christians 7% 19% 41% 32% 2%
Avrea Description Big city 16% 23% 37% 20% 3%
Small city 10% 18% 46% 21% 5%
Suburban % 21% 41% 28% 2%
Small town/Rural 10% 22% 40% 25% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 2% 18% 42% 30% 7%
Small city/Suburban Women 14% 22% 44% 20% 0%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=484 MOE +/- 5.1 percentage points.

"National Registered Voters: n=402 MOE +/- 5.6 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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DNGR2VT. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Which do you think is the bigger danger to keeping U.S. elections
safe and secure:

Voter fraud or

suppression by people Interference by
inthe U.S. foreign countries Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 61% 34% 5%
National Registered Voters 61% 34% 6%
Party Identification® Democrat 44% 52% 4%
Republican 79% 11% 9%
Independent 60% 35% 4%
Trump Supporters 81% 11% 8%
Region Northeast 60% 36% 4%
Midwest 56% 39% 5%
South 67% 27% 6%
West 55% 40% 5%
Household Income Less than $50,000 64% 32% 4%
$50,000 or more 61% 35% 4%
Education Not college graduate 62% 34% 4%
College graduate 60% 34% 7%
Race White 65% 29% 7%
Non-white 54% 44% 2%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 72% 23% 5%
White - College Graduate 59% 32% 9%
Age 18t029 55% 45% 0%
30to44 70% 24% 7%
45 to 59 61% 37% 3%
60 or older 57% 33% 10%
Age Under 45 63% 34% 3%
45 or older 59% 35% 6%
Gender Men 65% 30% 5%
Women 57% 38% 5%
White Evangelical Christians 73% 19% 8%
Area Description Big city 50% 42% 7%
Small city 64% 32% 3%
Suburban 61% 36% 3%
Small town/Rural 68% 26% 6%
Small city/Suburban Men 63% 33% 4%
Small city/Suburban Women 62% 36% 2%
NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=484 MOE +/- 5.1 percentage

points.
"National Registered Voters: n=402 MOE +/- 5.6 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



FRDFVRDRL1. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

If there is voter fraud in the upcoming 2018 midterm elections, do you think it is more likely to favor:

The Democrats The Republicans Vol: Both Vol: Neither Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 35% 46% 3% 4% 11%
National Registered Voters 35% 45% 3% 4% 12%
Party Identification® Democrat 10% 77% 2% 4% 7%
Republican 67% 14% 3% 4% 12%
Independent 36% 41% 4% 4% 15%
Party Identification* Strong Democrats 8% 79% 1% 5% 6%
Soft Democrats 13% 71% 3% 3% 9%
Soft Republicans 60% 15% % 4% 15%
Strong Republicans 79% 10% 1% 3% 8%
Trump Supporters 69% 12% 2% 4% 13%
Region Northeast 31% 55% 1% 4% 10%
Midwest 33% 45% 1% 6% 14%
South 41% 40% 5% 3% 12%
West 33% 50% 4% 5% 8%
Household Income Less than $50,000 36% 45% 4% 4% 12%
$50,000 or more 35% 49% 2% 4% 9%
Education Not college graduate 42% 42% 3% 4% 9%
College graduate 29% 50% 4% 5% 13%
Race White 41% 39% 3% 4% 13%
African American 28% 55% 3% 5% 9%
Latino 21% 65% 4% 2% 8%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 49% 33% 2% 3% 12%
White - College Graduate 31% 46% 3% 6% 14%
Age 181029 33% 55% 6% 3% 4%
30to 44 2% 51% 4% 3% 15%
451059 44% 39% 1% 4% 12%
60 or older 36% 43% 2% 7% 12%
Age Under 45 30% 52% 5% 3% 10%
45 or older 40% 41% 2% 5% 12%
Gender Men 41% 40% 3% 6% 11%
Women 30% 52% 3% 3% 12%
White Evangelical Christians 56% 28% 1% 4% 11%
Avrea Description Big city 34% 51% 4% 4% 7%
Small city 37% 40% 3% 5% 15%
Suburban 28% 52% 5% 3% 11%
Small town 36% 46% 3% 6% 10%
Rural 50% 32% 1% 4% 14%
Small city/Suburban Men 40% 40% 3% 5% 12%
Small city/Suburban Women 24% 54% 5% 3% 14%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.

National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who identify as "not strong
Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.
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If there is voter fraud in the upcoming 2018 midterm elections, do you
think it is more likely to favor:

Vol:
The Democrats The Republicans  Vol: Both  Neither Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
Marist Poll National Registered Voters Sept. 2018 35% 45% 3% 4% 12%
Fox News Opinion Dynamics Poll Likely Voters Oct. 2008 47% 35% 5% 4% 9%

Marist Poll National Registered Voters. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018 n=777, MOE +/- 4.0
percentage points.

Survey by Fox News. Conducted by Opinion Dynamics October 20-October 21, 2008, and based on telephone interviews with a national
registered voters sample of 1,100 [Subpopluation: Likely Voters].
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VTSAF1A. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think electronic voting such as touch screen machines would
make U.S. elections more safe or less safe from interference or fraud?

More safe Less safe Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 36% 56% 9%
National Registered Voters 35% 55% 9%
Party Identification” Democrat 31% 58% 12%
Republican 49% 45% 5%
Independent 31% 60% 9%
Trump Supporters 43% 50% 7%
Region Northeast 31% 60% 10%
Midwest 34% 57% 9%
South 43% 49% 8%
West 31% 61% 8%
Household Income Less than $50,000 34% 57% 9%
$50,000 or more 37% 56% 7%
Education Not college graduate 36% 54% 9%
College graduate 35% 57% 8%
Race White 37% 54% 9%
Non-white 35% 59% 6%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 38% 52% 10%
White - College Graduate 36% 55% 9%
Age 1810 29 41% 56% 3%
30to 44 35% 58% %
45 to 59 38% 56% 6%
60 or older 32% 53% 15%
Age Under 45 37% 57% 6%
45 or older 35% 54% 11%
Gender Men 36% 58% 6%
Women 36% 53% 11%
White Evangelical Christians 38% 56% 6%
Avrea Description Big city 47% 44% 10%
Small city 31% 59% 9%
Suburban 31% 63% 6%
Small town/Rural 32% 59% 9%
Small city/Suburban Men 34% 59% 7%
Small city/Suburban Women 28% 64% 9%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage
points.
National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



VTSAF1B. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think paper ballots would make U.S. elections more safe or
less safe from interference or fraud?

More safe Less safe Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 68% 27% 5%
National Registered Voters 68% 26% 6%
Party Identification® Democrat 62% 30% 8%
Republican 65% 31% 4%
Independent 74% 20% 6%
Trump Supporters 66% 26% 9%
Region Northeast 66% 30% 4%
Midwest 69% 25% 6%
South 68% 26% 6%
West 68% 28% 4%
Household Income Less than $50,000 62% 31% 6%
$50,000 or more 72% 24% 4%
Education Not college graduate 64% 30% 5%
College graduate 72% 23% 5%
Race White 67% 27% 6%
Non-white 70% 27% 3%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 62% 30% 7%
White - College Graduate 72% 22% 6%
Age 18t029 69% 27% 3%
30to44 75% 24% 1%
45 to 59 63% 32% 4%
60 or older 64% 25% 12%
Age Under 45 2% 26% 2%
45 or older 64% 28% 8%
Gender Men 73% 23% 4%
Women 63% 31% 6%
White Evangelical Christians 69% 22% 9%
Area Description Big city 62% 33% 5%
Small city 68% 27% 5%
Suburban 72% 23% 4%
Small town/Rural 69% 24% 7%
Small city/Suburban Men 74% 22% 4%
Small city/Suburban Women 67% 28% 5%
NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage

points.
"National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



VTSAF1C. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you think Internet voting would make U.S. elections more safe or
less safe from interference or fraud?

More safe Less safe Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 7% 89% 4%
National Registered Voters 8% 89% 4%
Party Identification® Democrat 12% 83% 6%
Republican 7% 89% 4%
Independent 5% 94% 2%
Trump Supporters 7% 91% 2%
Region Northeast 8% 91% 1%
Midwest 7% 89% 5%
South 7% 87% 6%
West 9% 89% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 9% 85% 6%
$50,000 or more 7% 91% 3%
Education Not college graduate 8% 87% 5%
College graduate 6% 91% 3%
Race White 7% 88% 5%
Non-white 7% 91% 2%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 9% 83% 7%
White - College Graduate 4% 94% 2%
Age 18t029 5% 95% 0%
30to44 % 91% 2%
45 to 59 8% 89% 3%
60 or older 9% 82% 10%
Age Under 45 6% 93% 1%
45 or older 8% 85% 6%
Gender Men 7% 91% 2%
Women 8% 86% 6%
White Evangelical Christians 9% 83% 8%
Area Description Big city 8% 87% 6%
Small city 12% 84% 5%
Suburban 8% 91% 1%
Small town/Rural 4% 92% 4%
Small city/Suburban Men 7% 92% 1%
Small city/Suburban Women 12% 83% 5%
NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage

points.
"National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



RESP4VT1. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

In your opinion, which level of government should have the main responsibility for making sure elections are safe

and secure:
The Federal Your state Your local
government government government Vol. Other Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 38% 32% 22% 5% 3%
National Registered Voters 37% 30% 23% 5% 4%
Party Identification” Democrat 52% 23% 20% 2% 2%
Republican 32% 36% 23% 5% 4%
Independent 30% 34% 25% 7% 4%
Trump Supporters 29% 33% 28% 9% 2%
Region Northeast 47% 27% 23% 1% 1%
Midwest 39% 29% 21% 5% 6%
South 34% 31% 25% 7% 3%
West 35% 38% 18% 4% 4%
Household Income Less than $50,000 39% 29% 21% 6% 5%
$50,000 or more 39% 34% 22% 4% 1%
Education Not college graduate 40% 31% 19% 5% 5%
College graduate 38% 30% 27% 4% 1%
Race White 35% 30% 25% 6% 4%
Non-white 44% 36% 17% 1% 3%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 35% 32% 23% 5% 6%
White - College Graduate 39% 27% 27% 6% 2%
Age 181029 42% 34% 22% 0% 2%
30to 44 34% 43% 17% 3% 3%
451059 44% 23% 21% 9% 3%
60 or older 33% 29% 26% 6% 6%
Age Under 45 3% 39% 19% 2% 3%
45 or older 38% 26% 24% 8% 4%
Gender Men 35% 34% 22% 6% 2%
Women 40% 29% 22% 3% 5%
White Evangelical Christians 34% 33% 23% 6% 3%
Avrea Description Big city 44% 26% 22% 5% 3%
Small city 49% 22% 17% 4% 8%
Suburban 3% 35% 25% 1% 2%
Small town/Rural 29% 38% 24% 7% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 37% 34% 25% 3% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 48% 24% 17% 3% 8%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage points.
"National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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TRUSTORI1DR. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

How much do you trust that elections are fair: A great deal, a good
amount, not very much, or not at all?

A great deal/A good  Not very much/Not at

amount all Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 60% 38% 1%
National Registered Voters 63% 35% 2%
Party Identification® Democrat 49% 48% 2%
Republican 91% 9% 1%
Independent 59% 40% 2%
Trump Supporters 82% 16% 2%
Region Northeast 51% 48% 1%
Midwest 58% 39% 2%
South 70% 29% 1%
West 53% 45% 2%
Household Income Less than $50,000 53% 45% 2%
$50,000 or more 65% 34% 0%
Education Not college graduate 56% 42% 2%
College graduate 66% 33% 1%
Race White 65% 33% 2%
Non-white 54% 46% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 60% 38% 3%
White - College Graduate 71% 28% 1%
Age 18t029 55% 45% 0%
30to 44 60% 40% 0%
45 to 59 70% 30% 0%
60 or older 58% 37% 5%
Age Under 45 58% 42% 0%
45 or older 63% 34% 3%
Gender Men 70% 30% 0%
Women 50% 47% 2%
White Evangelical Christians 73% 24% 3%
Area Description Big city 61% 39% 0%
Small city 59% 38% 3%
Suburban 55% 45% 1%
Small town/Rural 64% 33% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 70% 30% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 42% 55% 3%
NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage

points.
"National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



TRUSTOR1D. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

How much do you trust that elections are fair: A great deal, a good amount, not very much, or not at all?

A great deal A good amount Not very much Not at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 22% 39% 27% 11% 1%
National Registered Voters 24% 39% 25% 11% 2%
Party Identification” Democrat 12% 37% 35% 13% 2%
Republican 37% 54% 8% 1% 1%
Independent 24% 35% 25% 14% 2%
Trump Supporters 38% 45% 12% 5% 2%
Region Northeast 19% 32% 31% 16% 1%
Midwest 16% 43% 32% 7% 2%
South 25% 45% 21% 9% 1%
West 23% 30% 29% 16% 2%
Household Income Less than $50,000 19% 34% 27% 18% 2%
$50,000 or more 24% 42% 27% 7% 0%
Education Not college graduate 21% 36% 26% 16% 2%
College graduate 24% 42% 28% 5% 1%
Race White 22% 43% 24% 9% 2%
Non-white 21% 32% 32% 14% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 20% 39% 25% 12% 3%
White - College Graduate 26% 45% 22% 6% 1%
Age 181029 18% 36% 29% 17% 0%
30to 44 21% 39% 31% 9% 0%
451059 24% 46% 21% 10% 0%
60 or older 24% 34% 25% 12% 5%
Age Under 45 20% 38% 30% 12% 0%
45 or older 24% 39% 23% 11% 3%
Gender Men 26% 44% 21% 9% 0%
Women 17% 33% 33% 14% 2%
White Evangelical Christians 29% 44% 16% 8% 3%
Avrea Description Big city 22% 39% 29% 11% 0%
Small city 25% 34% 27% 12% 3%
Suburban 21% 33% 35% 10% 1%
Small town/Rural 21% 43% 22% 12% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 31% 39% 25% 5% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 13% 29% 38% 17% 3%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage points.
"National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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CONFFBTRI1R. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you have a great deal of confidence, quite a lot, not very much
confidence, or no confidence at all in that what you read on Facebook

is true?

A great deal of

Not very much
confidence/No

confidence/Quite a lot confidence at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 11% 80% 9%
National Registered Voters 12% 79% 10%
Party ldentification” Democrat 15% 74% 11%
Republican 11% 81% 8%
Independent 11% 78% 10%
Trump Supporters 7% 81% 11%
Region Northeast 17% 71% 12%
Midwest 10% 80% 10%
South 11% 82% 7%
West 6% 83% 11%
Household Income Less than $50,000 13% 79% 8%
$50,000 or more 10% 81% 9%
Education Not college graduate 13% 80% 7%
College graduate 9% 81% 10%
Race White 9% 81% 10%
Non-white 14% 78% 8%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 9% 82% 8%
White - College Graduate 9% 80% 11%
Age 1810 29 14% 83% 3%
30to 44 16% 81% 3%
45 to 59 8% 83% 9%
60 or older 7% 72% 21%
Age Under 45 15% 82% 3%
45 or older 7% 78% 15%
Gender Men 8% 81% 10%
Women 13% 79% 8%
White Evangelical Christians 9% 78% 12%
Avrea Description Big city 17% 76% 7%
Small city 11% 75% 14%
Suburban 11% 85% 4%
Small town/Rural 6% 85% 10%
Small city/Suburban Men 11% 82% 8%
Small city/Suburban Women 12% 79% 9%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage

points.

National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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CONFFBTRIRTRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults

Do you have a great deal of confidence, quite a Iof, not very much
confidence, or no confidence at all in what you read on Facebook is

true?
A great deal of Not very much/No
confidence/Quite a lot confidence at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
September 2018 11% 80% 9%
April 2018 4% 83% 13%

Marist Poll National Adults
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CONFFBTR1. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you have a great deal of confidence, quite a lot, not very much confidence, or no confidence at all in that what you
read on Facebook is true?

A great deal of Not very much
confidence Quite a lot confidence No confidence at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 3% 8% 40% 40% 9%
National Registered Voters 3% 9% 40% 39% 10%
Party Identification® Democrat 4% 11% 48% 26% 11%
Republican 7% 4% 42% 40% 8%
Independent 1% 10% 33% 45% 10%
Trump Supporters 1% 6% 38% 44% 11%
Region Northeast 1% 16% 44% 28% 12%
Midwest 3% 8% 40% 40% 10%
South 4% 7% 38% 44% %
West 4% 2% 39% 44% 11%
Household Income Less than $50,000 5% 8% 37% 42% 8%
$50,000 or more 2% 8% 43% 38% 9%
Education Not college graduate 4% 8% 38% 42% 7%
College graduate 2% 7% 40% 41% 10%
Race White 2% 7% 41% 40% 10%
Non-white 5% 9% 38% 41% 8%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 4% 5% 38% 45% 8%
White - College Graduate 1% 8% 43% 36% 11%
Age 181029 8% 5% 45% 38% 3%
30to 44 1% 15% 3% 45% 3%
451059 3% 5% 41% 42% 9%
60 or older 1% 6% 37% 36% 21%
Age Under 45 4% 11% 40% 42% 3%
45 or older 2% 5% 39% 39% 15%
Gender Men 2% 6% 36% 45% 10%
Women 4% 9% 43% 35% 8%
White Evangelical Christians 3% 7% 40% 39% 12%
Area Description Big city 6% 11% 44% 32% 7%
Small city 4% 7% 30% 45% 14%
Suburban 2% 10% 43% 42% 4%
Small town/Rural 1% 4% 38% 46% 10%
Small city/Suburban Men 3% 8% 31% 50% 8%
Small city/Suburban Women 2% 10% 44% 35% 9%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults Split Sample. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=463 MOE +/- 5.2 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=373 MOE +/- 5.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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CONFECNTIR. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you have a great deal of confidence, quite a lot, not very much
confidence, or no confidence at all that ballots cast in the election will

be counted accurately?

A great deal of
confidence/Quite

Not very much
confidence/No

alot confidence at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 63% 34% 3%
National Registered Voters 66% 31% 3%
Party Identification® Democrat 60% 39% 2%
Republican 81% 17% 2%
Independent 63% 33% 3%
Party Identification* Strong Democrats 62% 36% 2%
Soft Democrats 58% 41% 1%
Soft Republicans 73% 24% 3%
Strong Republicans 83% 16% 1%
Trump Supporters T7% 20% 3%
Region Northeast 62% 35% 3%
Midwest 66% 32% 2%
South 65% 32% 3%
West 57% 40% 4%
Household Income Less than $50,000 54% 41% 5%
$50,000 or more 70% 29% 2%
Education Not college graduate 55% 41% 4%
College graduate 72% 26% 2%
Race White 71% 27% 3%
African American 39% 59% 2%
Latino 54% 46% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 65% 31% 4%
White - College Graduate T1% 22% 1%
Age 1810 29 52% 46% 2%
30to 44 65% 34% 1%
45 to 59 68% 27% 5%
60 or older 65% 32% 4%
Age Under 45 59% 40% 2%
45 or older 66% 29% 4%
Gender Men 68% 30% 2%
Women 58% 38% 4%
White Evangelical Christians 72% 24% 4%
Avrea Description Big city 63% 35% 2%
Small city 64% 30% 6%
Suburban 58% 40% 2%
Small town 61% 3% 2%
Rural 69% 28% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 65% 33% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 57% 38% 6%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include
those registered voters who identify as "not strong Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.



CONFECNT1. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you have a great deal of confidence, quite a lot, not very much confidence, or no confidence at all that ballots cast
in the election will be counted accurately?

A great deal of Not very much
confidence Quite a lot confidence No confidence at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 31% 31% 26% 8% 3%
National Registered Voters 33% 33% 24% 8% 3%
Party Identification® Democrat 27% 32% 29% 9% 2%
Republican 45% 36% 14% 3% 2%
Independent 30% 33% 24% 9% 3%
Party Identification* Strong Democrats 25% 37% 25% 11% 2%
Soft Democrats 29% 29% 34% 7% 1%
Soft Republicans 38% 35% 17% 7% 3%
Strong Republicans 45% 38% 14% 2% 1%
Trump Supporters 41% 36% 15% 5% 3%
Region Northeast 33% 29% 29% 7% 3%
Midwest 28% 38% 25% 7% 2%
South 36% 29% 23% 9% 3%
West 25% 32% 31% 9% 4%
Household Income Less than $50,000 30% 24% 30% 11% 5%
$50,000 or more 33% 37% 23% 6% 2%
Education Not college graduate 29% 27% 30% 10% 4%
College graduate 34% 38% 20% 6% 2%
Race White 32% 38% 21% 6% 3%
African American 21% 18% 33% 26% 2%
Latino 30% 23% 40% 7% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 31% 35% 24% 7% 4%
White - College Graduate 35% 43% 18% 4% 1%
Age 181029 27% 25% 35% 11% 2%
30to 44 35% 30% 27% 7% 1%
451059 34% 34% 21% 6% 5%
60 or older 30% 35% 23% 9% 4%
Age Under 45 31% 28% 31% 9% 2%
45 or older 32% 35% 22% 7% 4%
Gender Men 3% 31% 22% 9% 2%
Women 26% 32% 30% 8% 4%
White Evangelical Christians 37% 35% 19% 5% 4%
Avrea Description Big city 31% 32% 29% 6% 2%
Small city 33% 31% 22% 8% 6%
Suburban 29% 29% 30% 9% 2%
Small town 30% 31% 27% 10% 2%
Rural 31% 37% 20% 8% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 37% 28% 23% 10% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 25% 32% 30% 8% 6%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who identify as "not strong

Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.
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TRSTRPLOCI1R. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you have a great deal of confidence, quite a lot, not very much
confidence, or no confidence at all that your voting location will be
organized so that it is convenient for

you to vote?

A great deal of

Not very much
confidence/No

confidence/Quite a lot confidence at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 86% 11% 3%
National Registered Voters 88% 9% 3%
Party Identification® Democrat 88% 10% 2%
Republican 92% 4% 3%
Independent 87% 11% 2%
Party Identification* Strong Democrats 89% 10% 1%
Soft Democrats 86% 11% 3%
Soft Republicans 88% 9% 3%
Strong Republicans 93% 4% 3%
Trump Supporters 91% 6% 3%
Region Northeast 84% 12% 4%
Midwest 87% 11% 2%
South 88% 9% 3%
West 84% 13% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 82% 16% 3%
$50,000 or more 90% 8% 2%
Education Not college graduate 84% 12% 3%
College graduate 88% 10% 2%
Race White 90% 8% 3%
African American 78% 17% 5%
Latino 81% 18% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 89% 7% 3%
White - College Graduate 90% 8% 2%
Age 1810 29 79% 20% 1%
30to 44 88% 11% 1%
45 to 59 90% 7% 3%
60 or older 86% 8% 6%
Age Under 45 84% 15% 1%
45 or older 88% 8% 5%
Gender Men 85% 12% 3%
Women 87% 10% 3%
White Evangelical Christians 86% 10% 4%
Avrea Description Big city 84% 14% 2%
Small city 88% 7% 5%
Suburban 86% 10% 3%
Small town 83% 14% 4%
Rural 88% 10% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 87% 9% 4%
Small city/Suburban Women 87% 9% 4%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include

those registered voters who identify as "not strong Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.
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TRSTRPLOC1. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Do you have a great deal of confidence, quite a lot, not very much confidence, or no confidence at all that your voting
location will be organized so that it is convenient for you to vote?

A great deal of Not very much No confidence
confidence Quite a lot confidence atall Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 60% 26% 6% 5% 3%
National Registered Voters 64% 24% 5% 4% 3%
Party Identification® Democrat 63% 25% 4% 6% 2%
Republican 66% 26% 3% 1% 3%
Independent 64% 22% 8% 3% 2%
Party Identification* Strong Democrats 61% 28% 5% 5% 1%
Soft Democrats 66% 19% 6% 5% 3%
Soft Republicans 59% 30% 7% 1% 3%
Strong Republicans 75% 18% 2% 2% 3%
Trump Supporters 68% 23% 4% 2% 3%
Region Northeast 62% 22% 10% 3% 4%
Midwest 60% 27% 4% 7% 2%
South 62% 25% 5% 4% 3%
West 55% 29% 6% 7% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 57% 24% 7% 8% 3%
$50,000 or more 64% 27% 5% 3% 2%
Education Not college graduate 58% 26% 5% 7% 3%
College graduate 63% 26% 7% 3% 2%
Race White 65% 25% 5% 2% 3%
African American 52% 26% 7% 10% 5%
Latino 44% 37% 8% 10% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 64% 25% 4% 3% 3%
White - College Graduate 65% 25% 6% 2% 2%
Age 181029 52% 27% 13% 8% 1%
30to 44 63% 25% 4% 7% 1%
451059 61% 29% 4% 4% 3%
60 or older 63% 23% 5% 3% 6%
Age Under 45 58% 26% 8% 7% 1%
45 or older 62% 26% 4% 4% 5%
Gender Men 60% 25% 6% 6% 3%
Women 60% 27% 5% 4% 3%
White Evangelical Christians 65% 21% 7% 2% 4%
Avrea Description Big city 56% 29% 8% 6% 2%
Small city 60% 28% 3% 4% 5%
Suburban 67% 20% 6% 4% 3%
Small town 59% 24% 6% % 4%
Rural 61% 27% 5% 5% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 64% 23% 4% 5% 4%
Small city/Suburban Women 64% 23% 6% 3% 4%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who identify as "not strong

Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.
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POLLPLDTI1RC. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

On average, about how long in minutes, does it take you to travel one way to your polling

place?
Less than 10 minutes 10-30 minutes More than 30 minutes Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 55% 34% 3% 8%
National Registered Voters 59% 33% 3% 5%
Party Identification” Democrat 56% 35% 3% 5%
Republican 68% 28% 1% 4%
Independent 57% 32% 6% 5%
Party Identification* Strong Democrats 56% 38% 2% 4%
Soft Democrats 58% 33% 4% 6%
Soft Republicans 61% 33% 3% 3%
Strong Republicans 70% 24% 1% 5%
Trump Supporters 65% 27% 4% 4%
Region Northeast 53% 33% 4% 10%
Midwest 68% 26% 2% 4%
South 46% 44% 3% 8%
West 58% 27% 6% 9%
Household Income Less than $50,000 47% 40% 4% 8%
$50,000 or more 61% 32% 2% 5%
Education Not college graduate 51% 36% 4% 8%
College graduate 60% 33% 2% 5%
Race White 62% 30% 2% 6%
African American 41% 44% 4% 12%
Latino 41% 43% 10% 6%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 58% 33% 206 6%
White - College Graduate 68% 26% 1% 4%
Age 18t0 29 28% 51% 6% 16%
30to 44 66% 28% 3% 4%
451059 63% 29% 3% 5%
60 or older 57% 33% 3% 7%
Age Under 45 48% 38% 4% 9%
45 or older 60% 31% 3% 6%
Gender Men 55% 33% 4% %
Women 54% 35% 3% 8%
White Evangelical Christians 61% 34% 0% 5%
Area Description Big city 54% 35% 2% 9%
Small city 60% 27% 3% 10%
Suburban 57% 35% 3% 5%
Small town 56% 36% 4% 4%
Rural 50% 39% 5% 6%
Small city/Suburban Men 58% 32% 4% 6%
Small city/Suburban Women 58% 31% 2% 9%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.

National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who
identify as "not strong Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.



POLLPLDT1MN. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th,

2018

On average, about
how long in minutes,
does it take you to
travel one way to your

polling place?
€an
National Adults 10.7
National Registered Voters 10.1
Party Identification® Democrat 10.6
Republican 6.7
Independent 11.9
Party Identification* Strong Democrats 8.6
Soft Democrats 12.3
Soft Republicans 9.6
Strong Republicans 6.5
Trump Supporters 9.1
Region Northeast 10.1
Midwest 9.8
South 11.4
West 11.0
Household Income Less than $50,000 12.3
$50,000 or more 9.6
Education Not college graduate 12.3
College graduate 8.9
Race White 8.8
African American 14.1
Latino 15.5
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 9.7
White - College Graduate 7.9
Age 18 t0 29 18.0
30to 44 8.6
451059 9.0
60 or older 9.6
Age Under 45 12.6
45 or older 9.3
Gender Men 11.3
Women 10.1
White Evangelical Christians 6.8
Avrea Description Big city 95
Small city 8.5
Suburban 9.9
Small town 12.3
Rural 14.1
Small city/Suburban Men 9.9
Small city/Suburban Women 8.6

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018,

n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.

"National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due

to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats™ or Democratic
leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who identify as "not strong
Republicans” or Republican leaning independents.
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TMVOTLN1RC. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

On average, about how long in minutes, do you generally wait on line to vote? If you have

never waited on line, please say so.

Less than 10 minutes 10-30 minutes More than 30 minutes Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 66% 24% 5% 5%
National Registered Voters 68% 23% 6% 4%
Party Identification® Democrat 69% 24% 4% 3%
Republican 2% 21% 5% 1%
Independent 65% 23% 7% 6%
Party Identification™ Strong Democrats 70% 23% 4% 3%
Soft Democrats 64% 26% 5% 6%
Soft Republicans 73% 19% 6% 2%
Strong Republicans 70% 21% 7% 2%
Trump Supporters 73% 20% 6% 2%
Region Northeast 69% 20% 6% 6%
Midwest 74% 21% 3% 2%
South 59% 29% 6% 6%
West 69% 21% 6% 4%
Household Income Less than $50,000 69% 20% 4% 6%
$50,000 or more 64% 27% 6% 3%
Education Not college graduate 68% 22% 5% 5%
College graduate 65% 26% 5% 4%
Race White 68% 24% 4% 4%
African American 61% 27% 8% 4%
Latino 59% 25% 11% 5%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 72% 21% 3% 4%
White - College Graduate 64% 28% 3% 5%
Age 1810 29 65% 23% 6% 7%
30to 44 69% 22% 6% 3%
45t0 59 62% 29% 5% 4%
60 or older 70% 21% 5% 4%
Age Under 45 67% 22% 6% 5%
45 or older 66% 25% 5% 4%
Gender Men 66% 24% 6% 4%
Women 67% 23% 5% 5%
White Evangelical Christians 71% 22% 3% 3%
Avrea Description Big city 59% 29% 9% 3%
Small city 64% 24% 4% %
Suburban 70% 22% 4% 4%
Small town 69% 23% 5% 3%
Rural 78% 17% 1% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 65% 24% 6% 5%
Small city/Suburban Women 70% 22% 2% 5%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.

"National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who
identify as "not strong Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.



TMVOTLNIMN. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th,

2018

On average, about
how long in minutes,
do you generally wait
on line to vote? If you
have never waited on

ling, please say so.

€an
National Adults 10.4
National Registered Voters 10.9
Party Identification® Democrat 11.0
Republican 8.0
Independent 12.0
Party Identification* Strong Democrats 7.7
Soft Democrats 14.3
Soft Republicans 9.7
Strong Republicans 9.3
Trump Supporters 7.9
Region Northeast 8.4
Midwest 9.9
South 12.2
West 9.5
Household Income Less than $50,000 71
$50,000 or more 12.7
Education Not college graduate 10.3
College graduate 10.7
Race White 8.6
African American 11.9
Latino 15.5
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 9.2
White - College Graduate 7.8
Age 18 t0 29 16.0
30to 44 10.0
45 to 59 9.4
60 or older 7.7
Age Under 45 12.7
45 or older 8.5
Gender Men 10.6
Women 10.2
White Evangelical Christians 7.0
Avrea Description Big city 13.3
Small city 8.0
Suburban 9.2
Small town 13.8
Rural 4.7
Small city/Suburban Men 11.0
Small city/Suburban Women 6.3

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018,

n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.

"National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due

to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic
leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who identify as "not strong
Republicans” or Republican leaning independents.
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VTPRBR1AR-VTPRBR1FR. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through
September 9th, 2018

1I’'m going to read a list of things some people say are problems for them in .
getting to vote. For each one please tell me whether this has happened to you a ___National Adults

lot, sometimes, hardly ever, or never? Column %
Having to wait on long lines at your A lot/Sometimes 20%
voting place Hardly ever/Never 79%
Unsure 1%
Not having the correct identification A lot/Sometimes 3%
Hardly ever/Never 96%
Unsure 1%
Having your voter registration A lot/Sometimes 4%
questioned or told you are not Hardly ever/Never 95%
registered to vote Unsure 1%
Having a hard time getting to your A lot/Sometimes 5%
polling place Hardly ever/Never 94%
Unsure 1%
Having broken voting machines or not A lot/Sometimes 6%
enough ballots at your polling place Hardly ever/Never 93%
Unsure 1%
Not getting time off from work to vote A lot/Sometimes 11%
Hardly ever/Never 87%
Unsure 2%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018,
n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



VTPRBR1A. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

I'm going to read a list of things some people say are problems for them in getting to vote. Has having to wait on long
lines at your voting place happened to you a lot, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

A lot Sometimes Hardly ever Never Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 4% 16% 17% 61% 1%
National Registered Voters 4% 15% 18% 62% 1%
Party Identification” Democrat 3% 16% 19% 61% 1%
Republican 2% 14% 15% 68% 1%
Independent 6% 14% 21% 59% 1%
Party Identification™ Strong Democrats 4% 14% 22% 59% 2%
Soft Democrats 6% 16% 20% 58% 0%
Soft Republicans 2% 12% 16% 69% 1%
Strong Republicans 3% 14% 17% 65% 1%
Trump Supporters 3% 11% 18% 69% 0%
Region Northeast 3% 9% 21% 65% 2%
Midwest 4% 15% 16% 62% 1%
South 5% 19% 17% 57% 1%
West 4% 15% 16% 64% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 5% 16% 18% 59% 2%
$50,000 or more 4% 16% 18% 62% 0%
Education Not college graduate 4% 17% 14% 63% 2%
College graduate 5% 14% 22% 59% 0%
Race White 2% 13% 19% 64% 1%
African American 9% 18% 19% 50% 4%
Latino 1% 26% 9% 63% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 2% 15% 14% 69% 1%
White - College Graduate 3% 11% 26% 59% 1%
Age 18t0 29 10% 22% 13% 55% 1%
30to 44 4% 15% 16% 63% 2%
45t0 59 4% 16% 22% 57% 1%
60 or older 2% 11% 17% 69% 1%
Age Under 45 6% 18% 15% 59% 1%
45 or older 3% 13% 20% 63% 1%
Gender Men 4% 15% 17% 63% 1%
Women 5% 16% 18% 60% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 2% 13% 14% 70% 1%
Area Description Big city 5% 20% 19% 55% 1%
Small city 4% 17% 14% 63% 3%
Suburban 5% 12% 21% 62% 0%
Small town 5% 17% 16% 61% 1%
Rural 4% 5% 16% 74% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 3% 17% 15% 65% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 5% 12% 20% 60% 3%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.

"National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who identify as "not strong
Republicans” or Republican leaning independents.
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VTPRBR1B. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

T'm going to read a Iist of things some people say are problems Tor them 1n getting to vote. Has not having the correct
identification happened to you a lot, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

A lot Sometimes Hardly ever Never Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 1% 3% 5% 91% 1%
National Registered Voters 0% 2% 6% 91% 1%
Party Identification” Democrat 1% 4% 6% 89% 0%
Republican 0% 1% 2% 96% 1%
Independent 0% 2% 9% 89% 1%
Party Identification™ Strong Democrats 1% 3% 6% 90% 0%
Soft Democrats 0% 4% 10% 86% 0%
Soft Republicans 0% 1% 6% 93% 0%
Strong Republicans 0% 0% 2% 97% 1%
Trump Supporters 0% 1% 2% 96% 1%
Region Northeast 0% 1% 4% 93% 1%
Midwest 0% 2% 8% 90% 1%
South 1% 4% 5% 89% 1%
West 0% 2% 4% 93% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 1% 4% 5% 88% 1%
$50,000 or more 0% 2% 6% 92% 0%
Education Not college graduate 1% 4% 4% 90% 1%
College graduate 0% 1% 7% 92% 1%
Race White 1% 1% 6% 91% 0%
African American 1% 12% 4% 83% 0%
Latino 0% 0% 2% 98% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 1% 2% 5% 91% 1%
White - College Graduate 0% 1% 8% 91% 0%
Age 18t0 29 1% 4% 3% 92% 0%
30to 44 0% 1% 7% 91% 1%
45 to 59 1% 3% 6% 87% 2%
60 or older 0% 2% 5% 92% 1%
Age Under 45 0% 3% 5% 91% 0%
45 or older 1% 2% 5% 90% 1%
Gender Men 1% 3% 5% 91% 0%
Women 0% 2% 6% 90% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 1% 2% 7% 90% 0%
Area Description Big city 1% 1% 3% 95% 0%
Small city 1% 2% 3% 91% 3%
Suburban 0% 3% 5% 92% 0%
Small town 2% 2% 10% 84% 2%
Rural 0% 3% 4% 91% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 0% 2% 4% 93% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 1% 2% 4% 90% 2%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.

"National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who identify as "not strong
Republicans” or Republican leaning independents.
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VTPRBR1C. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

I'm going to read a list of things some people say are problems for them in getting to vote. Has having your voter
registration questioned or told you are not registered to vote happened to you a lot, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

A lot Sometimes Hardly ever Never Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 1% 3% 7% 88% 1%
National Registered Voters 1% 2% 7% 89% 0%
Party Identification” Democrat 1% 2% 6% 92% 0%
Republican 0% 1% 2% 96% 0%
Independent 2% 3% 10% 84% 1%
Party Identification™ Strong Democrats 1% 2% 5% 91% 0%
Soft Democrats 2% 3% 9% 86% 0%
Soft Republicans 1% 2% 6% 91% 0%
Strong Republicans 1% 1% 4% 95% 0%
Trump Supporters 1% 2% 3% 94% 0%
Region Northeast 1% 3% 8% 85% 3%
Midwest 1% 2% 5% 90% 1%
South 0% 2% 7% 90% 0%
West 4% 4% 6% 85% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 2% 4% 7% 86% 2%
$50,000 or more 1% 2% % 90% 0%
Education Not college graduate 1% 3% 7% 87% 1%
College graduate 1% 2% 6% 90% 0%
Race White 1% 2% 6% 91% 0%
African American 3% 4% 7% 85% 1%
Latino 4% 3% 4% 88% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 1% 2% 6% 91% 0%
White - College Graduate 1% 2% 5% 91% 0%
Age 18t0 29 2% 5% % 86% 0%
30to44 1% 1% 10% 87% 1%
45 to 59 2% 3% % 86% 1%
60 or older 1% 3% 3% 92% 1%
Age Under 45 1% 3% 8% 87% 1%
45 or older 1% 3% 5% 89% 1%
Gender Men 1% 2% % 89% 1%
Women 1% 3% 7% 88% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 1% 2% 5% 92% 0%
Area Description Big city 3% 3% 6% 87% 0%
Small city 1% 2% 6% 89% 2%
Suburban 0% 2% 5% 92% 0%
Small town 1% 1% 10% 85% 2%
Rural 2% 6% 4% 89% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 1% 2% 5% 93% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 0% 3% 6% 89% 2%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.

"National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who identify as "not strong
Republicans” or Republican leaning independents.
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VTPRBR1D. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

I'm going to read a list of things some people say are problems for them in getting to vote. Has having a hard time
getting to your polling place happened to you a lot, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

A lot Sometimes Hardly ever Never Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 1% 4% 6% 88% 1%
National Registered Voters 1% 4% 6% 88% 1%
Party Identification” Democrat 2% 4% 5% 89% 0%
Republican 0% 2% 5% 93% 1%
Independent 1% 6% 9% 84% 1%
Party Identification™ Strong Democrats 0% 5% 4% 90% 1%
Soft Democrats 2% 6% 9% 83% 0%
Soft Republicans 1% 3% 7% 89% 0%
Strong Republicans 0% 2% 3% 93% 1%
Trump Supporters 1% 3% 3% 93% 0%
Region Northeast 2% 4% 4% 89% 1%
Midwest 1% 2% 8% 89% 0%
South 0% 4% 7% 88% 1%
West 1% 7% 6% 86% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 1% 7% 8% 84% 1%
$50,000 or more 1% 2% 6% 91% 1%
Education Not college graduate 1% 5% 7% 86% 1%
College graduate 1% 3% 5% 91% 0%
Race White 0% 2% 6% 91% 0%
African American 5% 12% 5% 79% 0%
Latino 0% 5% 4% 90% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 0% 3% 8% 89% 0%
White - College Graduate 0% 2% 5% 93% 0%
Age 18t0 29 1% 8% 10% 82% 0%
30to 44 1% 2% 8% 88% 1%
45t0 59 1% 4% 5% 89% 1%
60 or older 1% 4% 3% 90% 1%
Age Under 45 1% 4% 9% 85% 0%
45 or older 1% 4% 4% 89% 1%
Gender Men 1% 4% % 88% 0%
Women 1% 5% 6% 88% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 0% 4% 7% 88% 1%
Area Description Big city 1% 6% 4% 89% 0%
Small city 1% 3% 2% 92% 2%
Suburban 1% 2% 7% 89% 1%
Small town 1% 5% 10% 84% 0%
Rural 0% 5% 7% 87% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 1% 1% 5% 93% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 1% 5% 5% 88% 2%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.

"National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who identify as "not strong
Republicans” or Republican leaning independents.
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VTPRBRI1E. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

I'm going to read a list of things some people say are problems for them in getting to vote. Has having broken voting
machines or not enough ballots at your polling place happened to you a lot, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

A lot Sometimes Hardly ever Never Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 1% 4% 6% 88% 1%
National Registered Voters 1% 4% 6% 88% 1%
Party Identification” Democrat 1% 5% 6% 87% 1%
Republican 0% 2% 5% 93% 0%
Independent 1% 5% 5% 87% 1%
Party Identification™ Strong Democrats 2% 8% 6% 83% 1%
Soft Democrats 2% 4% 6% 87% 1%
Soft Republicans 0% 2% 4% 94% 0%
Strong Republicans 0% 3% 5% 91% 1%
Trump Supporters 0% 1% 5% 94% 1%
Region Northeast 1% 6% 5% 86% 1%
Midwest 0% 3% 4% 91% 1%
South 2% 5% 7% 85% 1%
West 1% 3% 5% 89% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 3% 5% 6% 85% 2%
$50,000 or more 0% 4% 6% 89% 1%
Education Not college graduate 2% 4% 4% 88% 2%
College graduate 0% 5% 7% 87% 1%
Race White 1% 3% 5% 91% 1%
African American 5% 5% 9% 79% 2%
Latino 1% 10% 3% 84% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 1% 3% 4% 91% 1%
White - College Graduate 0% 4% 5% 90% 1%
Age 18t0 29 3% 5% 4% 88% 1%
30to44 1% 5% 7% 86% 1%
45t0 59 1% 4% 5% 90% 1%
60 or older 2% 3% 6% 87% 3%
Age Under 45 2% 5% 6% 87% 1%
45 or older 1% 4% 5% 88% 2%
Gender Men 2% 3% % 88% 0%
Women 1% 5% 4% 87% 2%
White Evangelical Christians 1% 3% 6% 88% 1%
Area Description Big city 1% 5% 4% 88% 1%
Small city 3% 6% % 82% 3%
Suburban 0% 5% 5% 90% 1%
Small town 1% 2% 8% 89% 0%
Rural 2% 4% 2% 92% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 1% 3% 6% 90% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 1% 8% 5% 82% 4%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.

"National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who identify as "not strong
Republicans” or Republican leaning independents.
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VTPRBR1F. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

T'm going to read a Iist of things some people say are problems Tor them in getting to vote. Has not getting time off
from work to vote happened to you a lot, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

A lot Sometimes Hardly ever Never Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 5% 6% 6% 80% 2%
National Registered Voters 5% 6% 7% 80% 2%
Party Identification” Democrat 6% 6% 6% 81% 1%
Republican 1% 3% 6% 89% 1%
Independent 7% 7% 9% 74% 3%
Party Identification™ Strong Democrats 8% 6% 6% 78% 2%
Soft Democrats 5% 6% 9% 78% 2%
Soft Republicans 4% 5% 7% 83% 1%
Strong Republicans 0% 4% 6% 90% 1%
Trump Supporters 4% 5% 6% 84% 1%
Region Northeast 5% 5% 7% 80% 2%
Midwest 6% 7% 4% 82% 1%
South 6% 7% 8% 7% 2%
West 4% 4% 5% 85% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 6% 7% 5% 79% 2%
$50,000 or more 6% 6% 8% 79% 1%
Education Not college graduate 3% 8% 6% 81% 2%
College graduate 7% 4% 7% 81% 2%
Race White 4% 5% 6% 84% 1%
African American 8% 9% 9% 70% 3%
Latino 9% 3% 8% 80% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 2% 7% 6% 85% 1%
White - College Graduate 7% 2% 6% 83% 2%
Age 18t0 29 9% 14% % 70% 1%
30to 44 7% 4% 8% 78% 2%
45t0 59 5% 6% 8% 79% 2%
60 or older 2% 2% 3% 91% 2%
Age Under 45 8% 9% 8% 74% 2%
45 or older 3% 4% 5% 85% 2%
Gender Men 6% 8% % 78% 1%
Women 5% 4% 6% 82% 3%
White Evangelical Christians 1% 4% 6% 86% 2%
Area Description Big city 4% 8% 5% 82% 1%
Small city 4% 6% 5% 81% 3%
Suburban 6% 4% 4% 83% 3%
Small town 6% 5% 10% 78% 1%
Rural 4% 7% 6% 81% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 6% 7% 6% 81% 1%
Small city/Suburban Women 4% 3% 3% 83% 6%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.

"National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who identify as "not strong
Republicans” or Republican leaning independents.
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VTMTDR1. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

This November, do you think you'll vote:

In person on Election At an early voting

Day location By mail or absentee Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 58% 17% 22% 3%
National Registered Voters 59% 17% 22% 2%
Party Identification” Democrat 57% 15% 25% 2%
Republican 63% 21% 15% 1%
Independent 58% 16% 24% 2%
Party Identification* Strong Democrats 59% 16% 23% 2%
Soft Democrats 57% 12% 29% 3%
Soft Republicans 59% 21% 18% 1%
Strong Republicans 59% 22% 18% 1%
Trump Supporters 62% 22% 13% 2%
Region Northeast 73% 10% 11% 5%
Midwest 71% 11% 15% 3%
South 57% 26% 15% 2%
West 37% 10% 49% 4%
Household Income Less than $50,000 57% 15% 26% 3%
$50,000 or more 60% 18% 20% 1%
Education Not college graduate 61% 14% 22% 3%
College graduate 54% 20% 24% 3%
Race White 63% 17% 19% 1%
African American 50% 18% 25% 7%
Latino 47% 19% 28% 6%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 67% 15% 18% 0%
White - College Graduate 59% 18% 21% 1%
Age 18 to 29 56% 15% 25% 3%
30to 44 58% 18% 22% 2%
45t0 59 60% 18% 17% 5%
60 or older 56% 15% 26% 3%
Age Under 45 57% 17% 24% 3%
45 or older 58% 16% 22% 4%
Gender Men 60% 18% 20% 2%
Women 56% 15% 25% 4%
White Evangelical Christians 60% 20% 18% 1%
Area Description Big city 53% 17% 26% 4%
Small city 55% 18% 24% 3%
Suburban 63% 14% 23% 1%
Small town 63% 19% 14% 4%
Rural 56% 16% 25% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 58% 18% 22% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 61% 13% 25% 2%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.

"National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who
identify as "not strong Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.



This November, do you think you'll vote:

At an early voting
In personon  location/By mail or

Marist Poll National Adults Sept. 2018
Washington Post Poll Adults July 2012

Election Day absentee Unsure

Row % Row % Row %
58% 39% 3%
73% 26% 1%

Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/-

3.6 percentage points

Conducted by Washington Post July 18-July 29, 2012, and based on telephone interviews with a national adult
sample of 2,047. Interviews were conducted by landline and cell phones. Interviews were conducted by SSRS -

Social Science Research Solutions.
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National Adults

Do you currently have government-issued photo identification such as

a driver's license or U.S. passport, or not?

Yes No Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 96% 4% <1%
National Registered Voters 97% 2% 0%
Party Identification™ Democrat 97% 3% 1%
Republican 97% 3% 0%
Independent 98% 2% 0%
Party Identification* Strong Democrats 96% 3% 1%
Soft Democrats 99% 1% 0%
Soft Republicans 98% 2% 0%
Strong Republicans 98% 2% 0%
Trump Supporters 98% 2% 0%
Region Northeast 92% 8% 0%
Midwest 98% 2% 0%
South 96% 3% 0%
West 98% 2% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 95% 5% 0%
$50,000 or more 98% 2% 0%
Education Not college graduate 95% 4% 0%
College graduate 97% 3% 0%
Race White 98% 2% 0%
African American 91% 9% 0%
Latino 97% 3% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 98% 2% 0%
White - College Graduate 98% 1% 0%
Age 181029 94% 6% 0%
30to 44 97% 3% 0%
45 to 59 98% 2% 0%
60 or older 96% 4% 1%
Age Under 45 95% 5% 0%
45 or older 97% 3% 0%
Gender Men 96% 4% 0%
Women 96% 3% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 98% 1% 0%
Area Description Big city 93% 7% 0%
Small city 99% 1% 0%
Suburban 99% 1% 0%
Small town 95% 4% 0%
Rural 96% 4% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 99% 1% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 99% 1% 0%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include
those registered voters who identify as "not strong Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.



Do you currently have government-issued photo
identification such as a driver's license or U.S.
passport, or not?

Yes No Unsure

Row % Row % Row %
Marist Poll National Adults Sept. 2018 96% 4% <1%
CBS News Poll Feb. 2015 93% 7% <1%

Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/-
3.6 percentage points

Conducted by CBS News February 26-March 2, 2015, and based on telephone interviews with a national adult
with an oversample of african americans sample of 1,207. The interviews were conducted by land-line and cell
phones. Interviews were conducted by SSRS--Social Science Research Solutions. Results were weighted to be
representative of a national adult population.
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VTMTDR1. NPR/Marist Poll National Tables September 5th through September 9th, 2018

National Adults

Which do you think is the biggest threat to fair elections this fall:

Interference from

Russia or another Vote tampering by
Voter fraud Voter suppression foreign country election officials Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 31% 24% 22% 15% 8%
National Registered Voters 30% 26% 23% 12% 8%
Party Identification® Democrat 12% 36% 40% 8% 4%
Republican 56% 6% 12% 13% 13%
Independent 28% 30% 20% 16% 6%
Party Identification* Strong Democrats 10% 40% 40% 5% 5%
Soft Democrats 11% 39% 34% 13% 3%
Soft Republicans 47% 11% 13% 17% 11%
Strong Republicans 64% 4% 7% 17% 9%
Trump Supporters 58% 6% 8% 14% 13%
Region Northeast 27% 32% 22% 10% 9%
Midwest 28% 27% 23% 14% 8%
South 32% 23% 17% 18% 10%
West 33% 18% 30% 15% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 31% 19% 23% 18% 9%
$50,000 or more 30% 29% 22% 13% 5%
Education Not college graduate 32% 16% 24% 19% 9%
College graduate 29% 35% 19% 11% 6%
Race White 33% 25% 20% 14% 8%
African American 18% 27% 34% 16% 6%
Latino 32% 22% 28% 15% 2%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 35% 16% 21% 18% 10%
White - College Graduate 30% 36% 19% 10% 5%
Age 181029 26% 22% 21% 28% 3%
30to 44 32% 27% 21% 13% 6%
451059 3% 24% 21% 11% 7%
60 or older 27% 22% 25% 12% 15%
Age Under 45 30% 25% 21% 20% 5%
45 or older 32% 23% 23% 11% 11%
Gender Men 36% 23% 20% 15% 7%
Women 26% 26% 24% 15% 9%
White Evangelical Christians 43% 14% 14% 14% 14%
Avrea Description Big city 27% 25% 26% 16% 6%
Small city 36% 20% 21% 14% 9%
Suburban 26% 33% 19% 15% 6%
Small town 28% 21% 25% 14% 11%
Rural 43% 17% 17% 14% 9%
Small city/Suburban Men 39% 22% 19% 13% 7%
Small city/Suburban Women 22% 33% 21% 17% 8%

NPR/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted September 5th through September 9th, 2018, n=949 MOE +/- 3.6 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=777 MOE +/- 4.0 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Soft Democrats include registered voters who identify as "not strong Democrats" or Democratic leaning independents. Soft Republicans include those registered voters who identify as "not strong

Republicans" or Republican leaning independents.
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